they meet the normal purchase/sale exemption because physical gold will be delivered into the contract.  Further
information relating to these forward sale contracts is included in note 2.  No sensitivity analysis is provided for these
contracts as they are outside the scope of AASB 9 Financial Instruments.

Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk mainly arises from borrowings which are held at variable rates.  At the
reporting date, the Group had the following exposure to interest rate risk on financial instruments.

 Carrying amount ($)

 30 June
2021

30 June
2020

 $’000 $’000

Variable rate instruments

Cash and cash equivalents 35,942 51,976
Borrowings (16,196) (64,100)

 19,746 (12,124)

Foreign Currency/Equity risk

The Group does not have any direct contact with foreign exchange or equity risks other than their effect on the general
economy.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit or loss
before tax by the amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

 30 June
2020

30 June
2019

 $’000 $’000

Interest Revenue

Increase 1.0%  359 520
Decrease 1.0%  (359) (520)

Interest Expense
Increase 1.0%  (162) (641)
Decrease 1.0%  162 641

(d) Fair values

Fair values versus carrying amounts

The carrying amounts and estimated fair values of all the Group’s financial instruments recognised in the financial
statements are materially the same.  The methods and assumptions used to estimate the fair value of financial
instruments are disclosed in the respective notes.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

Dacian Gold Limited 2021 Annual Report   48 | P a g e

Note 18 Issued Capital and Reserves

Accounting Policy

Ordinary shares are classified as equity.  Transaction costs directly attributable to the issue of shares or options are